
Population growth 
between 2018 and 2023 3%
Our genders
Of the 100 people in our city… 

50
49 49.4% of the population 

identify as male 
(53,082)

50.2% of the 
population identify as 
female (54,009)

0.4%
identify as having as 
another gender. This  

is around 468 
people of our census 

usually resident 
population

Our ages
Of the 100 people in our city… 

Under
15 years

15–29
years

65 years 
and over

19 18
48

15

The median age in our city is 37.5 years

 30–64 
years  

2023 Census Lower Hutt City
Te Awa Kairangi | Lower Hutt City

Our population

107,562
is our census usually resident population count in 2023.

In our city of 100, each person represents around 1008 people. 
In 2018 the population was 104,532.



64
20

2

European

Māori

Middle 
Eastern/
Latin American/
African

12
Paci�c 
peoples

1
Other
ethnicity

19
Asian

*Multiple  answers possible so will total to more than 100

12 were born in Asia

5 were born in the 
United Kingdom 
and Ireland

4 were born in the 
Pacific Islands

2 were born in the 
Middle East and Africa

2 were born in Europe 
(Excl United Kingdom and Ireland)

Our ethnic groups*
For the census usually resident population count

Of the 100 people in our city…

4
12

2572

Top 5 overseas birthplacesOur places of birth

Of the 100 people in our city… 

were born in 
New Zealand

were born 
overseas

28

Languages we use*
For the census usually resident population count

Of the 100 people in our city…

English: 
95 people 95

4 2 18

2

42Hindi: 
2 people

Northern Chinese 
(incl Mandarin): 
2 people

Samoan: 
4 people

Other: 
18 people

None (e.g. too 
young to talk): 
2 people

Te Reo Māori: 
4 people

0.6% use NZ Sign Language
This represents around 690 people of our 

census usually resident population

2



Māori descent

Ethnic group

since 2018
2.89%

Census usually 
resident population

107,562
Median age Total dwellings

42,054

6.3%
since 2018

2018

36.9
2023

37.5

since 2018population count

European

Māori

Paci�c peoples

Asian

MELAA*

Other

69,168

21,072

13,125

19,977

2,214

1,104

of total population**

64.3%

19.6%

12.2%

18.6%

2.3%

1.0%

since 2018

of total population
22,614
population count

21%
1.5%

**People may belong to more than one ethnic group*Middle Eastern/Latin American/African 

1.2%

0.7%

3.4%

0.5%

-0.4%

-3.3%



Five year age group

since 2018

0-4 years

of total population

5-9 years

-0.5%

10-14 years

15-19 years

20-24 years

25-29 years

30-34 years

35-39 years

40-44 years

45-49 years

6,621 6.2%

-0.8%6,798 6.3%

0.2%7,176 6.7%

-0.4%6381 5.9%

-0.4%6,243 5.8%

-0.5%7,269 6.8%

1.1%8,952 8.3%

0.9%8,451 7.9%

0.4%7,503 7.0%

-0.6%6,852 6.4%

0.0%6,960 6.5%

-0.6%6,345 5.9%

0.3%6,198 5.8%

50-54 years

55-59 years

60-64 years

65-69 years

70-74 years

75-79 years

80-84 years

85-89 years

90 years & over

0.3%5,010 4.7%

0.3%3,990 3.7%

0.2%2,964 2.8%

0.4%2,100 2.0%

0.0%1,092 1.0%

0.0%654 0.6%

Population count 

Broad age group

since 2018

-0.52%

Under 15 years

20,595

since 2018

15-64 years

71,157

1.91%
since 2018

1.51%

65 years and older

15,807

since 2018



Highest qualifications our 
residents hold*

Of our 81 residents  aged 15 years and over...

Work status of our residents

Of our residents aged 15 years and over...

Our people with activity limitations
Some people in our city of 100 who are 5 years or over have a health problem that 
causes them a lot of difficulty or prevents them from...

Employed full-time

Seeing, even if
wearing glasses

Hearing, even 
if using a 

hearing aid
Walking or 

climbing steps

Remembering or 
concentrating

Washing all over
or dressing

Communicating 
using their usual 

language1

1 2

2 1

1

The following data is for city who are 15 years and over

81
people are aged 
15 years and over

24 
people

Not in the labour force 
(For example, retired)

45

Unemployed

2
people

Levels 1,2, 3 (27,354)
(Secondary school/basic trades)

               Overseas secondary school qualification (4479)

Not elsewhere included(2,919)

Postgraduate qualification 
(10,767) 
(Honours, Masters, Doctorate degrees)

Levels 4,5, 6 (14,877)
(Advanced trades/technical 
and business qualifications)

Level 7 (13,809)
(Bachelors degrees and 
 graduate diplomas)

2 No qualification (12,750)

people

Employed part-time

10
people

14

25

13

10
4



Qualifications

since 2018

12,750

27,354

14,877

13,809

10,767

-2.2%

4,479

14.7%

31.4%

17.1%

15.9%

12.3%

5.2%

Our people with Cigarette smoking behaviour
Some people in our city of 100 who are 15 years or over have a cigarette smoking behaviour....

7,113 8% -6.1%

since 2018population count of total population

21,936 25% 2.7%

57,915 67% 3.5%

Regular smoker

Ex-smoker

Never smoked regularly 

Highest qualification of our city since 2018 Census 

No qualification 

Levels 1,2, 3 
(Secondary school/basic 
trades)

Levels 4,5, 6
(Advanced trades/technical 
and business qualifications

Level 7 
(Bachelors degrees and  
graduate diplomas)

Postgraduate 
qualification 
(Honours, Masters, Doctorate 
degrees)

Overseas secondary 
school qualification

population count of total population

0.4%

0.1%

1.7%

1.8%

0.3%



Main means of travel to work

Means of travel in our village

Of our residents 54 who are working are travelling to work by ...

25

3
1

10

6

5

2 2
Public bus

Drive a private car, 
truck or van

Bicycle, Walk or 
jog, ferry

OtherDrive a company car, 
truck or van

Work at home

Passenger in a car, truck, 
van or company bus

Train 

since 2018

10,260 

27,297

5,904

789

2,245

10.2%

1,845

3.9%

-0.6%

-0.2%

Shift in main means of travel 
to work since 2018

Work at home

Drive a private car, truck 
or van

Drive a company car, 
truck or van

Bicycle

Public bus

Train

Walk or jog

Ferry

Other

6,858

513

258

18%

47%

10%

1%

4%

3%

12%

1%

1%

population count of total population

-1.6%

-2.0%

-0.6%

-0.1%

-0.4%
Passenger in a car, truck, 
van or company bus 2,418 4% -0.7%



54
Occupations in our city

Of our 81 residents aged 15 years and over...

Personal income
The annual incomes of our villagers 
aged 15 years and older...

Machinery Operators 
and Drivers

Clerical and 
Administrative 
Workers

Managers

Technicians and 
Trades Workers

17

4
4

9

7

7

3 5
Community and 

Personal Service Workers

Professionals

Labourers

Sales Workers

Home ownership in our city
Of our 81 residents aged 15 years and 
over...

40
Own or partly own dwelling 

or hold it in a family trust

36
Do not own dwelling and do 

not hold in a family trust

Note: This infographic was developed to illustrate key results of the 2023 Census using the concept of New Zealand as a village of 100 people. All results have been calculated 
from the census usually resident population count of New Zealand. This data uses fixed random rounding to protect confidentiality. 

Source: Stats NZ and licensed by Stats NZ for reuse under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International licence.

Created by: Deepak Gautam, Research  & Data Analyst, Hutt City Council

12
$100,001 
or more

12
$70,001 
to $100,000

28
$30,001 
to $70,000

29
$30,000 
or less

Median income $47,800

Not elsewhere
 included

5

people are employed, and
 their occupations are..
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